
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     
 

 

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

BETFAIR HOLLYWOOD PARK RACING ASSOCIATION 

Hollywood Park 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr. Governor 

Honorable David Israel, Chairman 
Honorable Chuck Winner, Vice-Chairman 

Honorable Steve Beneto, Member 
                                                  Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable George Krikorian, Member 

Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 
 

WEEK 10 Sunday, June 23, 2013-Saturday, June 29, 2013 
 

SUNDAY 
06/23/131         ROUTINE MORNING  

All morning matters were routine. 
 

06/23/132             SMOOTH SAILING 
The nine race card was conducted without reportable incidents except for 
changes listed below. 

 
06/23/133             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - No Changes; Minus Pool $927.83 
2nd race - No Changes; Minus Pool $4,274.63 
3rd race - #6 Gabriel Charles (Tr. J. Mullins) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 
               Minus Pool $1,863.57 
4th race - No Changes 
5th race - #1 Go To The Pulpit (Tr. P. Levine) claimed by Tr. M. Glatt 
               #8 Ultimate Decision (Tr. M. Pearson) DNF-ambulance removed 
               #10 Arcodoro (Tr. P. Miller) Veterinarian-unsound post parade-Dr. Stead 
               Refund $4,203.50 
6th race - #1 Mybabykim (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) A. Delgadillo replaced C. Nakatani (sick) 
               Refund $11.40 
7th race - #7 Queen of the Hill (Tr. J. Periban) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Stead 
               #10 J And S Express (Tr. B. Spawr) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
               Refund $68.30 

 



8th race - #1 Valentine’s Babe (Tr. J. Bonde) V. Espinoza replaced C. Nakatani (sick) 
9th race - #1 Mybabykim (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) A. Delgadillo replaced C. Nakatani (sick) 
 

06/23/134            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 3,844 $898,372.20 
Satellites 6,675 $2,416,330.40 
ADW n/a $1,222,947.60 
Out of state n/a $3,975,738.14 
Total 10,519 $8,513,388.34 

 
THURSDAY 
06/27/131             FILM REVIEW 

Apprentice jockey Irving Orozco met with the Stewards to review the 
eighth race on Sunday. Mr. Orozco allowed his mount to drift and was 
advised to maintain a straight course during a race. He admitted he could 
have done a better job and will do so in the future. 

 
06/27/132         BAZE FORMAL HEARING CASE #13HP0048 (ref. 6/13/133) 

The CHRB filed a complaint against jockey Tyler Baze involving CHRB 
rules #1874 (Disorderly Conduct) and #1902 (Conduct Detrimental to 
Horse Racing). Mr. Baze has not participated in racing since being 
removed from his mounts on June 13, 2013, when he failed a 
breathalyzer test. In attendance, representing the CHRB, Investigator 
Rick Amieva, Court Reporter Michelle Derieg and Executive Director of 
the Winners’ Foundation Bob Fletcher who testified for the CHRB. Also 
attending, jockey Tyler Baze, with his counsel, Michael Oddenino, his 
agent, Craig O’Brian and friend trainer Jeff Mullins who testified on his 
behalf. Tyler Baze signed the Waiver of Proper Notice and the hearing 
went forward. Cammie and Earl Baze, Tyler’s parents, testified to their 
availability in a planned support system for Mr. Baze. All 
recommendations and promises for Mr. Baze’s future were heard and 
recorded. Decision to follow. 

 
06/27/133         GOOD RACING 

The eight race card was performed without notable incidents except for 
the changes listed below. 
 

06/27/134             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race - #5 Saturday Nite Wish (Tr. T. Blincoe) claimed by Tr. T. West 
2nd race - No Changes; Minus Pool $375.03 
3rd race - #4 Full’s Figurehead (Tr. P. Aguirre) claimed by Tr. K. Mulhall 
                Refund $222.10; Minus Pool $100.59 
4th race - No Changes; Refund $298.00 
5th race - #1 Rock This Way (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed by Tr. B. Hess, Jr. 
               #2 Late Night Sky (Tr. K. Walsh) claimed by Tr. C. Dollase 
               #4 Pat’s Paradise (Tr. M. Pearson) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 
               #5 Trucial State (Tr. C. Dollase) claimed by Tr. M. Mitchell 
               #6 Big Wags (Tr. P. Eurton) claimed by Tr. B. Spawr 
               #7 Arraignment (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Stead 
               Refund $652.95 



6th race - #4 Distant Image (Tr. E. Moger, Jr.) claimed by Tr. V. Cerin 
               #5 Nihilist (Tr. J. Sadler) claimed by Tr. K. Muhall 
               #6 Swiss Bliss (Tr. P. Harrington) claimed by Tr. B. Spawr 
               #8 Woebegon (Tr. J. Carava) claimed by Tr. R. Diodoro 
7th race - #4 Jovita’s Tuffy (Tr. M. Mitchell) DNF-walked off 
8th race - No Changes 
 

06/27/135             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 2,182 $544,242.40 
Satellites 4,385 $1,542,422.50 
ADW n/a $778,051.50 
Out of state n/a $2,826,418.13 
Total 6,567 $5,691,134.53 

 
FRIDAY 
06/28/131         BACKSIDE RULINGS 

The two rulings listed below were issued after both licensees met with the 
Stewards and discussed the circumstances that led to an altercation on 
the backside. They were warned that any further action of this nature 
could result in a suspension. They both acknowledged this information. 
 

HRTH #032 
Groom JESUS ESTRADA is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct-fighting). 
 

HRTH #033 
Hot walker ALFREDO LARIOS is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct-fighting). 

 
06/28/132             JOCKEY OBJECTION/THIRD RACE (5/8-cushion)/NO CHANGE 

Following the running of the race, jockey Edwin Maldonado aboard 
second place finisher #2 Yodelmesomemagic who finished second, 
lodged a claim of foul against the winner #5 Santa Lucia ridden by  
apprentice jockey Arnold Perez. After a review of the videos and 
conversation with the Patrol Judges and both jockeys it was a unanimous 
decision to let the original order of finish stand. The videos confirmed that 
near the quarter pole #2 actually stepped out into #5 initiating the contact. 
 

06/28/133             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race - #1 Top Knot (Tr. V. Cerin) Veterinarian-injured Dr. Stead 
               Refund $556.60; Minus Pool $20.99 
2nd race - No Changes; Refund $25.00 
3rd race - No Changes; Refund $21.00 
4th race - #5 Lucky Cotton (Tr. M. Mitchell) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Stead 
                Refund $813.80 
5th race - #2 Domonation (Tr. D. Pederson) claimed by Tr. M. Glatt 
               #6 Magic Beam (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. B. Spawr    

                        6th race - No Changes; Refund $3.00 
7th race - No Changes; Refund $23.90 
8th race - No Changes; Refund $316.20 



 
06/28/134            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On-Track 2,051 $514,024.20 
Satellites 4,403 $1,606,113.30 
ADW n/a $669,975.90 
Out of state n/a $2,813,488.22 
Total 6,454 $5,603,601.62 

 
SATURDAY 
06/29/131         AZCARATE RULING 

HRTH #035 
Trainer DAN AZCARATE is suspended for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility-Salah Al Mudarris 
$7,000.00). 
 
 During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Dan 
Azcarate are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1528(Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Azcarate is 
denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
After Mr. Azcarate missed two payments for a signed financial 
agreement, the ruling listed above was issued. 

 
06/29/132              NORMAN CASE #13HP053 

The financial filed against owner Greg Norman filed by the CHRB for a 
debt owed to Flying H Express for $3,720.00 was withdrawn after 
verification that full payment was received. 

 
06/29/133             CAPESTRO FORMAL HEARING CASE #13HP038 

The complaint filed by the CHRB against trainer Paula Capestro involved 
a violation of CHRB rules 1843(a) (d) (Medication, Drugs and Other 
Substances.) 1844(c) (1) (Authorized Medication.), 1866(d) 
(Veterinarian’s List.) and 1887(a) (Trainer Responsibility.). Ms. Capestro 
requested and was granted permission to have the hearing by telephone. 
Ms. Capestro’s husband/attorney Andy Capestro was with her during the 
hearing.  Court reporter Michelle Derieg was present to document the 
proceedings and Investigator Jim Hamilton represented the CHRB.  
The horse in question, “Miracle Merger” had received a “Phenylbutazone” 
injection 26 hours prior to it’s workout to be removed from the 
Veterinarian List. Official Veterinarian Dr. Grande recommended in a 
written declaration that Ms. Capestro, in the future, use no more than 2g 
of “Phenylbutazone” no later than 30 hours prior to a workout for list 
removal or a race. Ms. Capestro had no explanation other than the horse 
was slow to metabolize the drug and she will not use this medication 
again on “Miracle Merger”.  Ms. Capestro was eligible for and received a 
warning. 
 

06/29/134             ALLEN FORMAL HEARING CASE #13HP0013 
The CHRB filed a complaint against trainer Robert Allen for a possible 
violation of CHRB rule 1865 (Altering of Sex of Horse). Present for the 



hearing before the BOS, were trainer Robert Allen, Court Reporter 
Michele Derieg and representing the CHRB, Investigator Phil Miyazaki. 
Official Veterinarian Tim Grande and Clerk of the Course Melanie 
Stubblefield testified on behalf of the CHRB. 
Mr. Allen testified and produced documents in argument that he had 
registered the horse “Mark’s Cat” as a gelding on the stall application, had 
turned in a report to Ms. Stubblefield, which she gave back to him and a 
copy of a cancelled check that showed a payment for a castration of a 
horse on May 4, 2012. 
After all testimony and documents were submitted into evidence, the 
hearing was closed. Decision to follow.  

 
06/29/135             CLAIM VOIDED 

After confirmation from Official Veterinarian Tim Grande that #7 Quest for 
Success (Tr. C. Autrey) who started and was claimed in the third race, 
was placed on the Veterinarian’s List and the claim was voided. 
 

06/29/136             CAL-BRED REPORT 
Six cal-bred races were used during this reporting period. 

 
06/29/137             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - No Changes 
2nd race - #2 Pincelada  (Tr. J. Periban) claimed by Tr. K. Craigmyle 
                #7 Quest For Success (Tr. C. Autrey) claimed by Tr. J. Hollendorfer VOIDED 
                #8 Michailasheartlite (Tr. D. Hendricks) claimed by Tr. M. Puype 
3rd race - No Changes; Minus Pool $76,051.19 
4th race - No Changes; Refund $4.00 
5th race - #5 Shadow Runner (Tr. M. Machowsky) claimed by Tr. R. Baltus 
               #6 Diamondsdipolmat (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. D. Hendricks 
               Refund $91.00 
6th race - No Changes; Refund $75.20 
7th race - #7 Twelve Folds (Tr. M. Machowsky) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 
               Refund $820.90; Minus Pool $308.73 
8th race - #3 Golden Mexico(IRE) (Tr. S. Miyadi) Steward-no hind shoes 
               #9 Tiz Point (Tr. R. Mandella) Veterinarian-injured in gate-Dr. Stead 
               #11 Achilles (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) claimed by Tr. N. Drysdale 

                                      Refund $133,974.48 
9th race - No Changes; Refund $32.00 
10th race - #12 Big Daddy D (Tr. M. Machowsky) DNF-walked off 
                 Refund $107.40 
 

06/29/138            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 5,220 $1,338,343.80 
Satellites 7,216 $3,217,071.10 
ADW n/a $1,458,109.00 
Out of state n/a $5,023,101.19 
Total 12,436 $11,036,625.09 

 
 
 



 
 

W E E K L Y    S U M M A R Y 
 

ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this  
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.  
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF   06/17/13-06/23/13  
Horses on Vet List    14 
Horses off Vet List    13 
Shock Wave Therapy             30 
Deceased                3    
Medication       16  
 
                                                             SUMMARY 

 Sun 
06/23 

Thu 
06/27 

Fri 
06/28 

Sat 
06/29 Week Meet 

Inquiries 0 0 1 0 1 11 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rulings 0 0 2 1 3 34 

Refunds 2 2 2 2 8 171 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 6 

Claims 2 10 2 6 19 156 

Cal-Bred Races 2 0 3 1 6 49 

Voided Claims 0 0 0 1 1 8 

       
         Respectfully submitted, 

 
              
                                                                          Kim Sawyer, Steward 
    
             
                                                        C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
   
             
                                 Tom Ward, Steward 
  
                                                                        __________________________________ 
                                                                                            Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
 
 
 
 


	Hollywood Park
	HRTH #032
	HRTH #033
	HRTH #035
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of   06/17/13-06/23/13
	SUMMARY



